Product data sheet (in accordance with EU regulation no. 1254/2014)

1 Brand name Vaillant
2 Models | VAR 60/1 D
1] -
11l -
v -
\Y; -
\ -
1 Il m v \" \l
3 Specific energy consumption SEC cold kWh/m?#*a -78,20 - - - - -
4 Specific energy consumption SEC average kWh/m**a -41,40 - - - - -
5 Specific energy consumption SEC warm kWh/m?#*a -17,80 - - - - -
6 Efficiency class ventilation SEC class A - - - - -
7 Declared typology in accordance with Article 2 BVU B R R R }
of this Regulation
8 Type of drive installed or intended to be variable speed R R R R ;
installed
9 Type of heat recovery system regenerative - - - - -
10 Thermal efficiency of heat recovery % 78,20 - - - - -
1" Maximum flow rate m%h 60 - - - - -
Electric power input of the fan drive, including
12 any motor control equipment, at maximum flow w 12 - - - - -
rate
13 Sound power level, indoor Ly, indoor dB(A) 42 - - - - -
14 Reference flow rate m¥s 0,01250 - - - - -
15 Reference pressure difference Pa 0,00 - - - - -
16 Specific power input SPI W/m¥h) 0,290 - - - - -
17 Correction factor for the SEC calculation 0,65 - - - - -

18  |Control typology Local demand ; ) ) . ]

control
19 Maximum external leakage rate Loy % - - - - - -
20 Maximum internal leakage rate L % - - - - - -
21 mixing rate - - - - - -
29 Regular maintenance must be carried out on the filter to maintain a high level of efficiency and performance. The product indicates the necessity to change

the filter. Additional information on changing the filter can be found in the operating instructions.

23 Disassembly instruction www.vaillant.com - - - - -
o4 |2irflow sensitivity to pressure variations at + 20 B B R R R }
Pa
25 airflow sensitivity to pressure variations at - 20 _ _ _ _ _ R
Pa
26 Indoor/outdoor air tightness m%h 0,0 - - - - -
27 Annual electricity consumption (100m2)(*9) AEC cold kWh/a 799 - - - - -
28 Annual electricity consumption (100m2)(*8) AEC average kWh/a 262 - - - - -
29 Annual electricity consumption (100m2)(*10) | AEC warm kWh/a 217 - - - - -
30 Annual heating saved(*9) AHS cold kWh/a 8615 - - - - -
31 Annual heating saved(*8) AHS average kWh/a 4404 - - - - -
32 Annual heating saved(*10) AHS warm kWh/a 1991 - - - - -

(*8) For average climatic conditions
(*9) For colder climatic conditions
(*10) For warmer climatic conditions
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Product information (in accordance with EU regulation no. 1253/2014)

1 Brand name Vaillant
2 Models | VAR 60/1 D
1] -
11l -
v -
\Y; -
\ -
1 Il m v \" \l
33 Specific energy consumption SEC cold kWh/m**a -78,20 - - - - -
34 Specific energy consumption SEC average kWh/m**a -41,40 - - - - -
35 Specific energy consumption SEC warm kWh/m**a -17,80 - - - - -
36 Efficiency class ventilation SEC class A - - - - -
37 c?fet(l:wliireRde ;):ﬁgtl%%y in accordance with Article 2 BVU B R R R )
38 ;I':lysth:”c;fddrive installed or intended to be variable speed R R R R }
39 Type of heat recovery system regenerative - - - - -
40 Thermal efficiency of heat recovery % 78,20 - - - - -
41 Maximum flow rate m%h 60 - - - - -
Electric power input of the fan drive, including
42 any motor control equipment, at maximum flow w 12 - - - - -
rate
43 Sound power level, indoor Ly, indoor dB(A) 42 - - - - -
44 Reference flow rate m¥s 0,01250 - - - - -
45 Reference pressure difference Pa 0,00 - - - - -
46 Specific power input SPI W/m¥h) 0,290 - - - - -
47 Correction factor for the SEC calculation 0,65 - - - - -
48 Control typology Locigﬁiglland - - - - -
49 Maximum external leakage rate Lo % - - - - - -
50 Maximum internal leakage rate Ly, % - - - - - -
51 mixing rate - - - - - -
52 Regglar maiqtgnange must pe carried ou.t on the filter to maintain aAhigh level of efﬁpiency gnd performance. The product indicates the necessity to change
the filter. Additional information on changing the filter can be found in the operating instructions.
53 Disassembly instruction www.vaillant.com - - - - -
54 airflow sensitivity to pressure variations at + 20 B B R R R )
Pa
55 airflow sensitivity to pressure variations at - 20 B B R R R )
Pa
56 Indoor/outdoor air tightness mh 0,0 - - - - -
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zh (1) Brand name (2) Models (3) BB828EFE *3 (4) BL82AERE *2 (5) 4REL (6) B (7) EXRIFLRMIERENKE (8) FABEEIILR M (9) ZABEMEKAYE
EEEEE (10) AR (1) BENENERBAINE, SERENEELRHEE (12) 2 KR (13) Sound power level, indoor (14) £E R
FIZE (15) AW AN (16) FHIEE (17) ZFHIA (18) RAIMNEBZIRE (19) +20 Pa BFRYREIEHIERE (20) JRFIZE (21) Disassembly
instruction (22) MAEHARFITIREE, URFEREJNE, mRIRHITRB[BERER, IFTHEXTRBERNESER, BSUEAR
BH. (23) Filter warning (24) -20 Pa BFRUTEIEFIFRE (25) MM ZBEIRIFEZE M (26) INFAEEE FEETZEFZE (27) Annual electricity consumption
(100m2) (28) Annual electricity consumption (100m2) (29) Annual electricity consumption (100m2) (30) HIEAEER KIEETETZE (31) MNENAER
MEFEIEIZE (32) BEKERENESMR (33) B8EEFE *3 (34) ELBRAEFE *2 (35) XAZ! (36) {HEH (37) EREHFHEMERENE (38) HEEEIUL
R% (39) BEEEINAVREEMIZE (40) RARM (41) BRBEHNERMAINE, SFERENEEERHIRE (42) 2ER% (43) Sound power
level, indoor (44) 2B /1% (45) EI2EIAINE (46) IZHIER (47) E=HI5 I (48) RAIMBIZIRE (49) +20 Pa BsHYREIRFIERE (50) JBFIZE
(51) Disassembly instruction (52) MIEHIRFFITIEEE, URMBEMESRINE, FRISRLTIEEFRER. NIETHEXTRBERNESE
B, BENEREE. (53) Filter warning (54) -20 Pa BRI EITHIZRE (55) Wb ZERIRZ M (56) INEEEE AFEIETEE
(1) Markkinointinimi (2) Mallit (3) Ominaisenergiankulutus *2 (4) Ominaisenergiankulutus *1 (5) Ominaisenergiankulutus *3 (6) limanvaihdon
energiatehokkuusluokka (7) Tyyppi (8) Asennettu tai asennettavaksi tarkoitettu kaytté (9) Lammon talteenottojarjestelma (10) L&mmon
talteenoton 1ampohyétysuhde (11) Maksimi-ilmavirta (12) Tuuletinkéyton sdhkodn ottoteho, mukaan lukien mahdolliset moottorin saatdlaitteet
(13) Sisapuolen aanitehotaso (14) Vertailuilmavirta (15) Vertailupaine-ero (16) Ominaissahkéteho (17) Saatokerroin (18) Saatdluokittelu (19)
Ulkoinen enimmaisvuoto (20) Sisdinen enimmaisvuoto (21) Sekoitussuhde (22) Suodatin on huollettava saanndllisesti hydtysuhteen tai tehon
heikkenemisen valttdmiseksi. Tuote iimoittaa suodattimen vaihtotarpeesta. Suodattimen vaihtoon liittyvia lisatietoja 10ytyy kayttdohjeista. (23)
Disassembly instruction (24) limavirran muutosherkkyys painehavién muutokseen paineen ollessa + 20 Pa (25) limavirran muutosherkkyys
painehavidon muutokseen paineen ollessa — 20 Pa (26) Sisa- ja ulkotilan valinen ilmatiiviys (27) Vuosittainen virrankulutus (100m2) (28)
Vuosittainen virrankulutus (100m2) (29) Vuosittainen virrankulutus (100m2) (30) LAmmitysenergian vuotuinen saasto (*9) (31)
Lammitysenergian vuotuinen s&asté (32) Lammitysenergian vuotuinen saasto (*10) (33) Ominaisenergiankulutus *2 (34)
Ominaisenergiankulutus *1 (35) Ominaisenergiankulutus *3 (36) limanvaihdon energiatehokkuusluokka (37) Tyyppi (38) Asennettu tai
asennettavaksi tarkoitettu kayttd (39) L&ammon talteenottojarjestelma (40) L&mmon talteenoton lAmpdhydtysuhde (41) Maksimi-ilmavirta (42)
Tuuletinkayton sahkdn ottoteho, mukaan lukien mahdolliset moottorin saatdlaitteet (43) Sisdpuolen aanitehotaso (44) Vertailuilmavirta (45)
Vertailupaine-ero (46) Ominaissahkéteho (47) Saatdkerroin (48) Saatéluokittelu (49) Ulkoinen enimmaisvuoto (50) Sisdinen enimmaisvuoto
(51) Sekoitussuhde (52) Suodatin on huollettava séanndllisesti hydtysuhteen tai tehon heikkenemisen valttdmiseksi. Tuote ilmoittaa
suodattimen vaihtotarpeesta. Suodattimen vaihtoon liittyvia lisatietoja 16ytyy kayttdohjeista. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) limavirran
muutosherkkyys painehavidn muutokseen paineen ollessa + 20 Pa (55) limavirran muutosherkkyys painehavién muutokseen paineen ollessa
— 20 Pa (56) Sisa- ja ulkotilan valinen ilmatiiviys
sV (1) Markesnamn (2) Modeller (3) Specifik energiférbrukning *2 (4) Specifik energiférbrukning *1 (5) Specifik energiférbrukning *3 (6)
Energieffektivitetsklass ventilation (7) Typ (8) Inbyggd drivning eller drivning som skall byggas in (9) Varmeatervinningssystem (10)
Varmeatervinningens temperaturandringsgrad (11) Maximal luftvolymstrém (12) Flaktdrivningens elektriska ingangseffekt, inklusive befintliga
motorstyrningsanordningar (13) Bullerniva inne (14) Referens-luftvolymstrom (15) Referenstryckdifferens (16) Specifik ingangseffekt (17)
Styrningsfaktor (18) Typ av styrning (19) Maximal extern lackagehastighet (20) Maximal intern l&ckagehastighet (21) Blandningshastighet (22)
For att undvika reducering av verkningsgraden eller effekten maste filtret underhallas regelbundet. Produkten informerar om att filtret maste
bytas. Mer information om filterbyte hittar du i bruksanvisningen. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) Volymstréms-regelavvikelse vid +20 Pa (25)
Volymstréms-regelavvikelse vid -20 Pa (26) Lufttathet mellan inne och ute (27) Arlig stromférbrukning (100m2) (28) Arlig strémférbrukning
(100m2) (29) Arlig stromférbrukning (100m2) (30) Arlig inbesparing varmeenergi (*9) (31) Arlig inbesparing varmeenergi (32) Arlig inbesparing
varmeenergi (*10) (33) Specifik energiférbrukning *2 (34) Specifik energiférbrukning *1 (35) Specifik energiférbrukning *3 (36)
Energieffektivitetsklass ventilation (37) Typ (38) Inbyggd drivning eller drivning som skall byggas in (39) Varmeatervinningssystem (40)
Varmeatervinningens temperaturandringsgrad (41) Maximal luftvolymstrom (42) Flaktdrivningens elektriska ingangseffekt, inklusive befintliga
motorstyrningsanordningar (43) Bullerniva inne (44) Referens-luftvolymstrom (45) Referenstryckdifferens (46) Specifik ingangseffekt (47)
Styrningsfaktor (48) Typ av styrning (49) Maximal extern lackagehastighet (50) Maximal intern lackagehastighet (51) Blandningshastighet (52)
For att undvika reducering av verkningsgraden eller effekten maste filtret underhallas regelbundet. Produkten informerar om att filtret maste
bytas. Mer information om filterbyte hittar du i bruksanvisningen. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Volymstroms-regelavvikelse vid +20 Pa (55)
Volymstréms-regelavvikelse vid -20 Pa (56) Lufttathet mellan inne och ute
fr (1) Nom de marque (2) Modéles (3) Consommation énergétique spécifique *2 (4) Consommation énergétique spécifique *1 (5) Consommation
énergétique spécifique *3 (6) Classe d’efficacité énergétique de ventilation (7) Type (8) Commande intégrée ou a monter séparément (9)
Systéme de récupération de chaleur (10) Niveau de variation de température de la récupération de chaleur (11) Débit volumique d’air maximal
(12) Puissance électrique absorbée de la commande de ventilateur, dispositifs de commande du moteur inclus (13) Puissance acoustique a
l'intérieur (14) Débit volumique d’air de référence (15) Différence de pression de référence (16) Puissance absorbée spécifique (17)
Coefficient de commande (18) Type de commande (19) Taux de fuite externe maximal (20) Taux de fuite interne maximal (21) Taux de
mélange (22) Le filtre doit étre entretenu régulierement pour éviter toute détérioration du rendement utile ou de la puissance. Le produit
indique la nécessité de remplacer le filtre. Pour plus d'informations sur le remplacement du filtre, consultez la notice d'utilisation. (23)
Disassembly instruction (24) Ecart de réglage du débit volumique & +20 Pa (25) Ecart de réglage du débit volumique & -20 Pa (26) Etanchéité
al'air entre l'intérieur et I'extérieur (27) Consommation électrique annuelle (100m2) (28) Consommation électrique annuelle (100m2) (29)
Consommation électrique annuelle (100m2) (30) Economies d’énergie de chauffage annuelles (*9) (31) Economies d’énergie de chauffage
annuelles (32) Economies d’énergie de chauffage annuelles (*10) (33) Consommation énergétique spécifique *2 (34) Consommation
énergétique spécifique *1 (35) Consommation énergétique spécifique *3 (36) Classe d’efficacité énergétique de ventilation (37) Type (38)
Commande intégrée ou a monter séparément (39) Systéme de récupération de chaleur (40) Niveau de variation de température de la
récupération de chaleur (41) Débit volumique d’air maximal (42) Puissance électrique absorbée de la commande de ventilateur, dispositifs de
commande du moteur inclus (43) Puissance acoustique a l'intérieur (44) Débit volumique d’air de référence (45) Différence de pression de
référence (46) Puissance absorbée spécifique (47) Coefficient de commande (48) Type de commande (49) Taux de fuite externe maximal (50)
Taux de fuite interne maximal (51) Taux de mélange (52) Le filtre doit étre entretenu régulierement pour éviter toute détérioration du
rendement utile ou de la puissance. Le produit indique la nécessité de remplacer le filtre. Pour plus d'informations sur le remplacement du
filtre, consultez la notice d'utilisation. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Ecart de réglage du débit volumique & +20 Pa (55) Ecart de réglage du
débit volumique & -20 Pa (56) Etanchéité a I'air entre I'intérieur et I'extérieur
|t (1) Marchio (2) Modelli (3) Consumo energetico specifico *2 (4) Consumo energetico specifico *1 (5) Consumo energetico specifico *3 (6)
Classe di efficienza energetica ventilazione (7) Modello (8) Azionamento montato o da montare (9) Sistema di recupero del calore (10) Tasso
di variazione della temperatura del recupero di calore (11) Max flusso d'aria (12) Potenza elettrica di ingresso dell'azionamento ventilatore,
inclusi i controller motore esistenti (13) Potenza sonora all'interno (14) Flusso d'aria di riferimento (15) Differenza di pressione di rifermento
(16) Potenza di ingresso specifica (17) Fattore di comando (18) Tipo di comando (19) Max tasso di dispersione esterna (20) Max tasso di
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dispersione interna (21) Tasso di miscelazione (22) Per evitare un peggioramento del rendimento o della potenza, &€ necessario eseguire una
manutenzione regolare del filtro. Il prodotto indica la necessita di sostituire il filtro. Ulteriori informazioni sulla sostituzione del filtro sono
riportate nelle istruzioni per I'uso. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) Scostamento regolazione flusso a +20 Pa (25) Scostamento regolazione
flusso a -20 Pa (26) Ermeticita tra interno ed esterno (27) Consumo energetico annuale (100m2) (28) Consumo energetico annuale (100m2)
(29) Consumo energetico annuale (100m2) (30) Risparmio annuo di energia calorifica (*9) (31) Risparmio annuo di energia calorifica (32)
Risparmio annuo di energia calorifica (*10) (33) Consumo energetico specifico *2 (34) Consumo energetico specifico *1 (35) Consumo
energetico specifico *3 (36) Classe di efficienza energetica ventilazione (37) Modello (38) Azionamento montato o da montare (39) Sistema di
recupero del calore (40) Tasso di variazione della temperatura del recupero di calore (41) Max flusso d'aria (42) Potenza elettrica di ingresso
dell'azionamento ventilatore, inclusi i controller motore esistenti (43) Potenza sonora all'interno (44) Flusso d'aria di riferimento (45) Differenza
di pressione di rifermento (46) Potenza di ingresso specifica (47) Fattore di comando (48) Tipo di comando (49) Max tasso di dispersione
esterna (50) Max tasso di dispersione interna (51) Tasso di miscelazione (52) Per evitare un peggioramento del rendimento o della potenza, &
necessario eseguire una manutenzione regolare del filtro. Il prodotto indica la necessita di sostituire il filtro. Ulteriori informazioni sulla
sostituzione del filtro sono riportate nelle istruzioni per I'uso. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Scostamento regolazione flusso a +20 Pa (55)
Scostamento regolazione flusso a -20 Pa (56) Ermeticita tra interno ed esterno

p| (1) Nazwa marki (2) Modele (3) specyficzne zuzycie energii *2 (4) specyficzne zuzycie energii *1 (5) specyficzne zuzycie energii *3 (6) klasa
wydajnosci energetycznej wentylacji (7) typ (8) naped zamontowany lub przeznaczony do zamontowania (9) system odzysku ciepta (10)
poziom zmiany temperatury odzysku ciepta (11) maksymalny strumien objetosci powietrza (12) elektryczna moc wejsciowa napedu
wentylatora z zamontowanymi urzgdzeniami sterowniczymi silnika (13) Poziom mocy akustycznej w pomieszczeniach (14) referencyjny
strumien objetosci powietrza (15) referencyjna réznica cisnienia (16) specyficzna moc wejsciowa (17) wspétczynnik sterowania (18) rodzaj
sterowania (19) maksymalna zewnetrzna ilo$¢ wyciekania (20) maksymalna wewnetrzna ilo$¢ wyciekania (21) ilo$¢ mieszania (22) Aby nie
dopusci¢ do pogorszenia wspoétczynnika sprawnosci lub mocy, konieczna jest regularna konserwacja filtra. Produkt wykazuje konieczno$é
wymiany filtra. Wiecej informacji o wymianie filtra podano w instrukcji obstugi. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) odchytka regulacji strumienia
objetosci przy +20 Pa (25) odchytka regulacji strumienia objetosci przy -20 Pa (26) gesto$¢ powietrza miedzy wnetrzem a na zewnatrz (27)
Roczne zuzycie pradu (100m2) (28) Roczne zuzycie pradu (100m2) (29) Roczne zuzycie pradu (100m2) (30) roczna oszczednos$¢ energii
grzewczej (*9) (31) roczna oszczednos$¢ energii grzewczej (32) roczna oszczednos$¢ energii grzewczej (*10) (33) specyficzne zuzycie energii
*2 (34) specyficzne zuzycie energii *1 (35) specyficzne zuzycie energii *3 (36) klasa wydajnosci energetycznej wentylacji (37) typ (38) naped
zamontowany lub przeznaczony do zamontowania (39) system odzysku ciepta (40) poziom zmiany temperatury odzysku ciepta (41)
maksymalny strumien objetosci powietrza (42) elektryczna moc wejsciowa napedu wentylatora z zamontowanymi urzadzeniami sterowniczymi
silnika (43) Poziom mocy akustycznej w pomieszczeniach (44) referencyjny strumien objetosci powietrza (45) referencyjna réznica ci$nienia
(46) specyficzna moc wejsciowa (47) wspdtczynnik sterowania (48) rodzaj sterowania (49) maksymalna zewnetrzna ilo$¢ wyciekania (50)
maksymalna wewnetrzna ilos¢ wyciekania (51) ilo§¢ mieszania (52) Aby nie dopusci¢ do pogorszenia wspotczynnika sprawnosci lub mocy,
konieczna jest regularna konserwacja filtra. Produkt wykazuje konieczno$é wymiany filtra. Wiecej informacji o wymianie filtra podano w
instrukcji obstugi. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) odchyika regulacji strumienia objetosci przy +20 Pa (55) odchytka regulacji strumienia
objetosci przy -20 Pa (56) gesto$¢ powietrza miedzy wnetrzem a na zewnatrz

p (1) Nome da marca (2) Modelos (3) Consumo de energia especifico *2 (4) Consumo de energia especifico *1 (5) Consumo de energia
especifico *3 (6) Classe de eficiéncia energética da ventilagédo (7) Modelo (8) Acionamento montado ou a montar (9) Sistema de recuperagéo
de calor (10) Eficiéncia térmica da recuperagéo do calor (11) Fluxo volumétrico maximo do ar (12) Poténcia elétrica de entrada do
acionamento do ventilador, incluindo os dispositivos de comando do motor existentes (13) Nivel de poténcia acustica, interior (14) Fluxo
volumétrico do ar de referéncia (15) Diferenga de pressao de referéncia (16) Poténcia de entrada especifica (17) Fator de comando (18) Tipo
de comando (19) Taxa maxima de fuga externa (20) Taxa maxima de fuga interna (21) Taxa de mistura (22) Para evitar uma reducéo do grau
de eficacia ou da poténcia, é necessario fazer uma manutengéo regular do filtro. O produto indica a necessidade de uma substituigdo do filtro.
Para mais informagdes sobre a substituigdo do filtro, consulte as instrugdes de uso. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) Desvio da regulagéo do
fluxo volumétrico com +20 Pa (25) Desvio da regulagéo do fluxo volumétrico com -20 Pa (26) Estanqueidade ao ar entre o interior e o exterior
(27) Consumo anual de corrente (100m2) (28) Consumo anual de corrente (100m2) (29) Consumo anual de corrente (100m2) (30) Poupanca
anual em energia de aquecimento (*9) (31) Poupanga anual em energia de aquecimento (32) Poupanga anual em energia de aquecimento
(*10) (33) Consumo de energia especifico *2 (34) Consumo de energia especifico *1 (35) Consumo de energia especifico *3 (36) Classe de
eficiéncia energética da ventilagdo (37) Modelo (38) Acionamento montado ou a montar (39) Sistema de recuperagéo de calor (40) Eficiéncia
térmica da recuperagao do calor (41) Fluxo volumétrico maximo do ar (42) Poténcia elétrica de entrada do acionamento do ventilador,
incluindo os dispositivos de comando do motor existentes (43) Nivel de poténcia acustica, interior (44) Fluxo volumétrico do ar de referéncia
(45) Diferenga de pressao de referéncia (46) Poténcia de entrada especifica (47) Fator de comando (48) Tipo de comando (49) Taxa maxima
de fuga externa (50) Taxa maxima de fuga interna (51) Taxa de mistura (52) Para evitar uma redugéo do grau de eficacia ou da poténcia, &
necessario fazer uma manutengéo regular do filtro. O produto indica a necessidade de uma substituigdo do filtro. Para mais informacdes
sobre a substituigao do filtro, consulte as instrugdes de uso. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Desvio da regulagao do fluxo volumétrico com
+20 Pa (55) Desvio da regulagéo do fluxo volumétrico com -20 Pa (56) Estanqueidade ao ar entre o interior e o exterior

Sk (1) Nazov znaéky (2) Modely (3) Specificka spotreba energie *2 (4) Specificka spotreba energie *1 (5) Specificka spotreba energie *3 (6)
Trieda energetickej efektivnosti ventilacie (7) Typ (8) Zabudovany pohon alebo pohon uréeny na zabudovanie (9) Systém na spatné
ziskavanie tepla (10) Stupen zmeny teploty spatného ziskavania tepla (11) Maximalny prietok vzduchu (12) Elektricky vstupny vykon pohonu
ventilatora, vratane existujucich riadiacich jednotiek motorov (13) Hladina akustického vykonu, vnutri (14) Referen¢ny prietok vzduchu (15)
Referenény tlakovy rozdiel (16) Specificky vstupny vykon (17) Faktor riadenia (18) Druh riadenia (19) Maximalna externa hodnota netesnosti
(20) Maximalna interna hodnota netesnosti (21) ZmieSavaci pomer (22) Aby sa predislo zhorSeniu uc¢innosti alebo vykonu, musi byt filter
pravidelne udrziavany. Vyrobok poukazuje na potrebu vymeny filtra. Dal$ie informacie o vymene filtra najdete v Navode na pouzivanie. (23)
Disassembly instruction (24) Regula¢na odchylka objemového prietoku pri +20 Pa (25) Regula¢na odchylka objemového prietoku pri -20 Pa
(26) Vzduchotesnost medzi vnatrom a vonkajSkom (27) Ro&na spotreba elektrického pradu (100m2) (28) Ro¢na spotreba elektrického pradu
(100m2) (29) Ro¢na spotreba elektrického prudu (100m2) (30) Ro¢na uspora na vykurovacej energii (*9) (31) Ro¢na uspora na vykurovacej
energii (32) Ro&na Uspora na vykurovacej energii (*10) (33) Specificka spotreba energie *2 (34) Specificka spotreba energie *1 (35) Specificka
spotreba energie *3 (36) Trieda energetickej efektivnosti ventilacie (37) Typ (38) Zabudovany pohon alebo pohon uréeny na zabudovanie (39)
Systém na spatné ziskavanie tepla (40) Stuperi zmeny teploty spatného ziskavania tepla (41) Maximalny prietok vzduchu (42) Elektricky
vstupny vykon pohonu ventilatora, vratane existujucich riadiacich jednotiek motorov (43) Hladina akustického vykonu, vnutri (44) Referencny
prietok vzduchu (45) Referenény tlakovy rozdiel (46) Specificky vstupny vykon (47) Faktor riadenia (48) Druh riadenia (49) Maximalna externa
hodnota netesnosti (50) Maximalna interna hodnota netesnosti (51) ZmieSavaci pomer (52) Aby sa predislo zhorSeniu ucinnosti alebo vykonu,
musi byt filter pravidelne udrZiavany. Vyrobok poukazuje na potrebu vymeny filtra. DalSie informacie o vymene filtra najdete v Navode na
pouzivanie. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Regulacna odchylka objemového prietoku pri +20 Pa (55) Regula¢na odchylka objemového
prietoku pri -20 Pa (56) Vzduchotesnost medzi vnitrom a vonkajSkom
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de (1) Markenname (2) Modelle (3) Spezifischer Energieverbrauch (4) Spezifischer Energieverbrauch (5) Spezifischer Energieverbrauch (6)
Energieeffizienzklasse Liftung (7) Typ (8) Eingebauter oder einzubauender Antrieb (9) Warmeriickgewinnungssystem (10)
Temperaturanderungsgrad der Warmertickgewinnung (11) Maximaler Luftvolumenstrom (12) Elektrische Eingangsleistung des
Ventilatorantriebs, einschlieBlich vorhandener Motorsteuereinrichtungen, bei héchstem Luftvolumenstrom (13) Schallleistungspegel, innen
(14) Bezugs-Luftvolumenstrom (15) Bezugsdruckdifferenz (16) Spezifische Eingangsleistung (17) Steuerungsfaktor (18) Art der Steuerung
(19) Maximale externe Leckagerate (20) Maximale interne Lekagerate (21) Mischrate (22) Um eine Verschlechterung des Wirkungsgrades
oder der Leistung zu vermeiden, muss der Filter regelmaRig gewartet werden. Das Produkt weist auf die Notwendigkeit eines Filterwechsels
hin. Weitere Informationen zum Filterwechsel finden Sie in der Betriebsanleitung. (23) Demontageanleitung (24)
Volumenstromregelabweichung bei +20 Pa (25) Volumenstromregelabweichung bei -20 Pa (26) Luftdichtheit zwischen innen und auRen (27)
Jahrlicher Stromverbrauch (100m2) (28) Jahrlicher Stromverbrauch (100m2) (29) Jahrlicher Stromverbrauch (100m2) (30) Jahrliche
Einsparung an Heizenergie (31) Jahrliche Einsparung an Heizenergie (32) Jahrliche Einsparung an Heizenergie (33) Spezifischer
Energieverbrauch (34) Spezifischer Energieverbrauch (35) Spezifischer Energieverbrauch (36) Energieeffizienzklasse Luftung (37) Typ (38)
Eingebauter oder einzubauender Antrieb (39) Warmeriickgewinnungssystem (40) Temperaturanderungsgrad der Warmeriickgewinnung (41)
Maximaler Luftvolumenstrom (42) Elektrische Eingangsleistung des Ventilatorantriebs, einschlieRlich vorhandener Motorsteuereinrichtungen,
bei hochstem Luftvolumenstrom (43) Schallleistungspegel, innen (44) Bezugs-Luftvolumenstrom (45) Bezugsdruckdifferenz (46) Spezifische
Eingangsleistung (47) Steuerungsfaktor (48) Art der Steuerung (49) Maximale externe Leckagerate (50) Maximale interne Lekagerate (51)
Mischrate (52) Um eine Verschlechterung des Wirkungsgrades oder der Leistung zu vermeiden, muss der Filter regelmaRig gewartet werden.
Das Produkt weist auf die Notwendigkeit eines Filterwechsels hin. Weitere Informationen zum Filterwechsel finden Sie in der
Betriebsanleitung. (53) Demontageanleitung (54) Volumenstromregelabweichung bei +20 Pa (55) Volumenstromregelabweichung bei -20 Pa
(56) Luftdichtheit zwischen innen und auRen

hU (1) Markanév (2) Modellek (3) Fajlagos energiafogyasztas *2 (4) Fajlagos energiafogyasztas *1 (5) Fajlagos energiafogyasztas *3 (6)
Szelléztetés energiahatékonysagi osztalya (7) Tipus (8) Beépitett vagy beépitésre szant hajtas (9) Hovisszanyeré rendszer (10) A
hévisszanyerés héhatasfoka (11) Maximalis Iégtdmegaram (12) A ventilatorhajtas bemend elektromos teljesitménye, a rendelkezésre allé
motorvezérlé berendezésekkel egyltt (13) Hangteljesitményszint, beltéri (14) Referencia-légtdémegaram (15) Referencia-nyomaskuilonbség
(16) Fajlagos bemen6 teljesitmény (17) Vezérlési tényez6 (18) A vezérlés maddja (19) Maximalis kiils6 szivargasi rata (20) Maximalis belsé
szivargasi rata (21) Keveredési rata (22) A hatékonysag vagy a teljesitmény romlasanak elkeriilése érdekében a szlrét rendszeresen karban
kell tartani. A termék felhivja a figyelmet a szlrécsere szliikségességére. A szlir6cserére vonatkozé tovabbi informacidkat a Kezelési
Utmutatoéban talalja. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) Tdmegaram-szabalyozasi eltérés +20 Pa esetén (25) ToOmegaram-szabalyozasi eltérés
-20 Pa esetén (26) A beltér és kiiltér kozotti Iégtdmadrség (27) Eves villamosenergia-fogyasztas (100m2) (28) Eves villamosenergia-fogyasztas
(100m2) (29) Eves villamosenergia-fogyasztas (100m2) (30) Eves fiitéenergia-megtakaritas (*9) (31) Eves fiitéenergia-megtakaritas (32) Eves
fatéenergia-megtakaritas (*10) (33) Fajlagos energiafogyasztas *2 (34) Fajlagos energiafogyasztas *1 (35) Fajlagos energiafogyasztas *3 (36)
Szell6ztetés energiahatékonysagi osztalya (37) Tipus (38) Beépitett vagy beépitésre szant hajtas (39) Hévisszanyer6 rendszer (40) A
hévisszanyerés héhatasfoka (41) Maximalis légtdmegaram (42) A ventilatorhajtas bemend elektromos teljesitménye, a rendelkezésre allé
motorvezérld berendezésekkel egyitt (43) Hangteljesitményszint, beltéri (44) Referencia-légtdmegaram (45) Referencia-nyomaskulonbség
(46) Fajlagos bemend teljesitmény (47) Vezérlési tényezd (48) A vezérlés mdédja (49) Maximalis kiilsé szivargasi rata (50) Maximalis belsd
szivargasi rata (51) Keveredési rata (52) A hatékonysag vagy a teljesitmény romlasanak elkerilése érdekében a sziirét rendszeresen karban
kell tartani. A termék felhivja a figyelmet a szlirécsere szilkségességére. A sziirécserére vonatkozo tovabbi informacidkat a Kezelési
Utmutatdban talalja. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Témegaram-szabalyozasi eltérés +20 Pa esetén (55) TOmegaram-szabalyozasi eltérés
-20 Pa esetén (56) A beltér és kiltér kozotti légtomorség

Sq (1) Emri i markés (2) Modelet (3) Konsumi specifik i energjisé *2 (4) Konsumi specifik i energjisé *1 (5) Konsumi specifik i energjisé *3 (6)
Kategoria e efikasitetit t€ energjisé s€ ajrit (7) Tipi (8) Motor i integruar ose i integrueshém (9) Sistem rifitimi nxehtésie (10) Gradacioni i
ndryshimit t& temperaturés sé rifitimit té€ nxehtésisé (11) Rryma maksimale e véllimit t& ajrit (12) Fugia elektrike né hyrje e motorit té ventilatorit,
duke pérfshiré mekanizmat e pranishém té drejtimit t& motorit (13) Niveli i fugisé akustike, i brendshém (14) Rryma referencé e véllimit té ajrit
(15) Diferenca referencé e presionit (16) Fugia specifike né hyrje (17) Faktori i drejtimit (18) Ményra e drejtimit (19) Pérqgindja maksimale e
rriedhjes sé jashtme (20) Pérgindja maksimale e brendshme e rriedheve (21) Pérgindja e pérzierjes (22) Pér t&€ shmangur pérkegésimin e
efikasitetit ose performancés, filtri duhet t€ mirémbahet rregullisht. Produkti tregon nevojén pér té ndryshuar filtrin. Informacione té& métejshme
pér ndryshimin e filtrit mund t'i gjeni né udhézuesin e pérdorimit. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) Ndryshimet e kontrollit t& rrymés sé véllimit
+20 Pa (25) Ndryshimet e kontrollit t& rrymés sé véllimit -20 Pa (26) Hermeticiteti i ajrit brenda dhe jashté (27) Konsum vjetor i energjisé
elektrike (100m2) (28) Konsum vjetor i energjisé elektrike (100m2) (29) Konsum vjetor i energjisé elektrike (100m2) (30) Kursimi vjetor i
energjisé s€ nxehtésisé (*9) (31) Kursimi vjetor i energjisé sé nxehtésisé (32) Kursimi vjetor i energjis€ sé nxehtésisé (*10) (33) Konsumi
specifik i energjisé€ *2 (34) Konsumi specifik i energjisé *1 (35) Konsumi specifik i energjisé€ *3 (36) Kategoria e efikasitetit t€ energjisé sé ajrit
(37) Tipi (38) Motor i integruar ose i integrueshém (39) Sistem rifitimi nxehtésie (40) Gradacioni i ndryshimit té temperaturés sé rifitimit té
nxehtésisé (41) Rryma maksimale e véllimit té ajrit (42) Fugqia elektrike né hyrje e motorit té& ventilatorit, duke pérfshiré mekanizmat e
pranishém té drejtimit t€ motorit (43) Niveli i fugisé akustike, i brendshém (44) Rryma referencé e véllimit té ajrit (45) Diferenca referencé e
presionit (46) Fuqgia specifike né hyrje (47) Faktori i drejtimit (48) Ményra e drejtimit (49) Pérqgindja maksimale e rrjedhjes sé jashtme (50)
Pérgindja maksimale e brendshme e rriedheve (51) Pérgindja e pérzierjes (52) Pér té shmangur pérkeqgésimin e efikasitetit ose performancés,
filtri duhet t€ mirémbahet rregullisht. Produkti tregon nevojén pér té ndryshuar filtrin. Informacione té€ métejshme pér ndryshimin e filtrit mund t'i
gjeni né udhézuesin e pérdorimit. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Ndryshimet e kontrollit t& rrymés sé véllimit +20 Pa (55) Ndryshimet e
kontrollit t& rrymés sé véllimit -20 Pa (56) Hermeticiteti i ajrit brenda dhe jashté

hr (1) Naziv marke (2) Modeli (3) Specificna potro$nja energije *2 (4) Specificna potrosnja energije *1 (5) Specificna potrosnja energije *3 (6)
Klasa energetske ucinkovitosti za ventilaciju (7) Tipologija (8) Ugradeni pogon ili kojeg treba ugraditi (9) Sustav rekuperacije topline (10)
Toplinska uéinkovitost za rekuperaciju topline (11) Maksimalni volumen protoka zraka (12) Elektricna ulazna snaga pogona ventilatora,
uklju€ujuci postojece upravljacke uredaje motora (13) Razina zvuéne snage, unutra (14) Referentni volumen protoka zraka (15) Referentna
razlika tlaka (16) Specifi¢na ulazna snaga (17) Faktor korekcije (18) Nacin upravljanja (19) Maksimalna vanjska propusnost (20) Maksimalna
unutarnja propusnost (21) Omjer mijeSanja (22) Potrebno je redovito odrzavati filtar kako bi se izbjeglo smanjenje korisnosti ili snage. Proizvod
ukazuje na nuznost promjene filtra. Ostale informacije o zamjeni filtra mozZete pronaci u Uputama za uporabu. (23) Disassembly instruction
(24) Odstupanje volumena protoka na +20 Pa (25) Odstupanje volumena protoka na -20 Pa (26) Unutarnja/vanjska nepropusnost zraka (27)
Godisnja potro$nja struje (100m2) (28) Godisnja potrosnja struje (100m2) (29) Godi$nja potrosnja struje (100m2) (30) Godi$nja ustede
energije za grijanje (*9) (31) Godisnja ustede energije za grijanje (32) Godi$nja ustede energije za grijanje (*10) (33) Specificna potrosnja
energije *2 (34) Specificna potroSnja energije *1 (35) Specifi¢na potroSnja energije *3 (36) Klasa energetske ucinkovitosti za ventilaciju (37)
Tipologija (38) Ugradeni pogon ili kojeg treba ugraditi (39) Sustav rekuperacije topline (40) Toplinska ucinkovitost za rekuperaciju topline (41)
Maksimalni volumen protoka zraka (42) Elektricna ulazna snaga pogona ventilatora, ukljucujuci postoje¢e upravljacke uredaje motora (43)
Razina zvucne snage, unutra (44) Referentni volumen protoka zraka (45) Referentna razlika tlaka (46) Specificna ulazna snaga (47) Faktor
korekcije (48) Nacin upravljanja (49) Maksimalna vanjska propusnost (50) Maksimalna unutarnja propusnost (51) Omjer mijeSanja (52)
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Potrebno je redovito odrzavati filtar kako bi se izbjeglo smanjenje korisnosti ili snage. Proizvod ukazuje na nuznost promjene filtra. Ostale
informacije o zamjeni filtra mozete pronaéi u Uputama za uporabu. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Odstupanje volumena protoka na +20 Pa
(55) Odstupanje volumena protoka na -20 Pa (56) Unutarnja/vanjska nepropusnost zraka
(1) Ime znamke (2) Modeli (3) Specificna poraba energije *2 (4) Specificna poraba energije *1 (5) Specifi¢na poraba energije *3 (6) Razred
energetske ucinkovitosti prezracevanja (7) Tip (8) Vgrajen pogon ali pogon, ki ga je treba vgraditi (9) Sistem za rekuperacijo toplote (10)
Stopnja spremembe temperature rekuperacije toplote (11) Maksimalen prostorninski pretok zraka (12) Vhodna elekti¢éna mo¢ pogona
ventilatorja, vkljuéno s prisotnimi krmilnimi napravami motorjev (13) Nivo zvo€ne moci, znotraj (14) Prostorninski pretok zraka pri prejemanju
(15) Razlika tlaka pri prejemaniju (16) Specifiéna vhodna mo¢ (17) Faktor krmiljenja (18) Nacin krmiljenja (19) Maksimalna zunanja stopnja
pus&anja (20) Maksimalna notranja stopnja pu$&anja (21) Stopnja me$anja (22) Ce Zelite prepre¢iti poslab$anje izkoristka ali zmogljivosti,
morate filter redno vzdrzZevati. I1zdelek opozarja, da je nujno zamenijati filter. Ve¢ informacij o zamenjavi filtra je na voljo v navodilih za uporabo.
(23) Disassembly instruction (24) Regulacijski pogresek prostorninskega pretoka pri +20 Pa (25) Regulacijski pogresek prostorninskega
pretoka pri —20 Pa (26) Tesnjenje zraka med notranjostjo in zunanjostjo (27) Letna poraba elektrike (100m2) (28) Letna poraba elektrike
(100m2) (29) Letna poraba elektrike (100m2) (30) Letni prihranek energije za ogrevanje (*9) (31) Letni prihranek energije za ogrevanje (32)
Letni prihranek energije za ogrevanje (*10) (33) Specificna poraba energije *2 (34) Specificna poraba energije *1 (35) Specificna poraba
energije *3 (36) Razred energetske ucinkovitosti prezraéevanja (37) Tip (38) Vgrajen pogon ali pogon, ki ga je treba vgraditi (39) Sistem za
rekuperacijo toplote (40) Stopnja spremembe temperature rekuperacije toplote (41) Maksimalen prostorninski pretok zraka (42) Vhodna
elektiéna mo¢ pogona ventilatorja, vkljuéno s prisotnimi krmilnimi napravami motorjev (43) Nivo zvo€éne mo¢i, znotraj (44) Prostorninski pretok
zraka pri prejemanju (45) Razlika tlaka pri prejemanju (46) Specificha vhodna mo¢ (47) Faktor krmiljenja (48) Nacin krmiljenja (49)
Maksimalna zunanja stopnja puséanja (50) Maksimalna notranja stopnja pu$¢anja (51) Stopnja mesanja (52) Ce Zelite prepregiti poslabsanje
izkoristka ali zmogljivosti, morate filter redno vzdrzevati. Izdelek opozarja, da je nujno zamenijati filter. Ve¢ informacij o zamenjavi filtra je na
voljo v navodilih za uporabo. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Regulacijski pogre$ek prostorninskega pretoka pri +20 Pa (55) Regulacijski
pogreSek prostorninskega pretoka pri —20 Pa (56) Tesnjenje zraka med notranjostjo in zunanjostjo
cS (1) Nazev znacky (2) Modely (3) Specificka spotfeba energie *2 (4) Specificka spotfeba energie *1 (5) Specificka spotfeba energie *3 (6) Ttida
energetické ucinnosti vétrani (7) Typ (8) Namontovany nebo namontovatelny pohon (9) Systém rekuperace tepla (10) Stupefi zmény teploty
rekuperace tepla (11) Maximalni objemovy proud vzduchu (12) Elektricky pfikon pohonu ventilatoru, véetné pfislusnych zafizeni pro regulaci
motoru (13) Akusticky vykon, uvnitf (14) Referenéni objemovy proud vzduchu (15) Referenéni rozdil tlaku (16) Specificky pfikon (17)
Regulaéni faktor (18) Druh regulace (19) Maximalni externi mira Gniku (20) Maximalni interni mira Gniku (21) SméSovaci pomér (22) Aby
nedoslo ke zhorSeni Uc¢innosti nebo vykonu, musi se provadét pravidelna udrzba filtru. Vyrobek upozorfiuje na nutnost vymény filtru. DalSi
informace k vyméné filtru naleznete v navodu k obsluze. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) Regula¢ni odchylka objemového proudu pfi +20 Pa
(25) Regulaéni odchylka objemového proudu pfi -20 Pa (26) Vzduchoté&snost mezi vnittkem a vnéjSkem (27) Ro¢ni spotfeba proudu (100m2)
(28) Ro¢ni spotfeba proudu (100m2) (29) Roc¢ni spotfeba proudu (100m2) (30) Roéni Uspora topné energie (*9) (31) Ro¢ni Uspora topné
energie (32) Ro¢ni Uspora topné energie (*10) (33) Specificka spotfeba energie *2 (34) Specificka spotfeba energie *1 (35) Specificka
spotfeba energie *3 (36) Tfida energetické Gcinnosti vétrani (37) Typ (38) Namontovany nebo namontovatelny pohon (39) Systém rekuperace
tepla (40) Stupen zmény teploty rekuperace tepla (41) Maximalni objemovy proud vzduchu (42) Elektricky pfikon pohonu ventilatoru, véetné
pFislusnych zafizeni pro regulaci motoru (43) Akusticky vykon, uvniti (44) Referen¢ni objemovy proud vzduchu (45) Referenéni rozdil tlaku
(46) Specificky pfikon (47) Regulaéni faktor (48) Druh regulace (49) Maximalni externi mira tniku (50) Maximalni interni mira uniku (51)
Smé3Sovaci pomér (52) Aby nedoslo ke zhorSeni U€innosti nebo vykonu, musi se provadét pravidelna udrzba filtru. Vyrobek upozorriuje na
nutnost vymeény filtru. Dal$i informace k vyméneé filtru naleznete v navodu k obsluze. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) Regula¢ni odchylka
objemového proudu pfi +20 Pa (55) Regula¢ni odchylka objemového proudu pfi -20 Pa (56) Vzduchotésnost mezi vnittkem a vnéjSkem
Uk (1) Hassa mapku (2) Mogeni (3) NMutoma Butpata enektpoeHeprii *2 (4) Nutoma BuTpata enektpoeHeprii *1 (5) Nutoma BuTpata
enekTpoeHeprii *3 (6) BeHTunsuis knacy eHeprostepexeHHsi (7) Tvun (8) B6ynosanuin abo B6ynoByBaHuii npmsig (9) Cuctema pekynepadii
Tenna (10) Mpagyc TemnepatypHux konuBaHb pekynepadii Tenna (11) MakcmanbHUiA NOTiK BeHTURALNHOrO nosiTpst (12) EnekTpunyHa
MOTYXHICTb NPUBOAY BEHTUNSITOPA Ha BXOAI BKIOYHO 3 HAsSIBHUMM NPUCTPOSMU yrpaBniHHS ABUIyHOM (13) PiBeHb 3BYKOBOT NOTYXHOCTI,
BCepeauHi (14) BuxigHuii noTik BeHTMNoBanbHoro nosiTps (15) BuxigHa pisHuusa Tuckis (16) Mutoma noTyxHicTe Ha BXxogi (17)
PerynioBanbHuii paktop (18) Tun kepyBaHHs (19) MakcMmanbHa 30BHILLHSA WBKUAKICTb BUTOKY (20) MakcuManbHa BHYTPILLHS LWBMAKICTD
BUTOKY (21) CniBBigHOLWEHHS cyMili (22) LLIo6 yHUKHYTY 3HWXEHHS edpekTMBHOCTI abo NpoayKTUBHOCTI, (hinbTp HEOOXiAHO perynsipHo
ounwatun. Bupib Bkasye Ha HeobxigHICTb 3amiHn dinbTpa. [Ana oTpuMaHHa 4oaaTkosoi iHbopmalii Npo 3aMiHy dinsTpa AMB. NOCIGHMUK 3
ekcnnyartaduii. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) CtanaapTHe BigxvuneHHs noToky nosiTps npu +20 Ma (25) CtaHaapTHE BiAXWUNEHHS NOTOKY
nosiTpsi npu -20 MNa (26) NepMeTUYHICTb MiXK 30BHILLHLOIO Ta BHYTPILLUHBOK YacTuHamu (27) PiyHe cnoxuBaHHsa cTpymy (100m2) (28) PiuHe
crnoxuBaHHs cTpymy (100m2) (29) PiuHe cnoxuBaHHs ctpymy (100m2) (30) WopiuHa ekoHomis Tennosoi eHeprii (*9) (31) LopiyHa ekoHoMmist
TennoBoi eHeprii (32) WopiyHa ekoHomis Tennosoi eHeprii (*10) (33) MuToma ButpaTa enektpoeHeprii *2 (34) Nutoma BuTpaTa
enekTpoeHeprii *1 (35) MuToma BuTpara enektpoeHeprii *3 (36) BeHTunsuis knacy eHeprostepexeHHs (37) Tun (38) BéyaosaHuii abo
BOynoByBaHui npueia (39) Cuctema pekynepadii Tenna (40) Mpagyc TemnepaTypHux KonueaHb pekynepadii Tenna (41) MakcumanbHuUiA NoTik
BEHTMNALIHOrO NoBiTps (42) EnekTpryHa NOTYXXHICTb NPUBOAY BEHTUNATOPA Ha BXOAi BKIOYHO 3 HASABHUMM MPUCTPOSIMU YNPaBMiHHS
aBuryHom (43) PiBeHb 3ByKOBOI NOTYXXHOCTI, BcepeauHi (44) BuxigHuin noTik BeHTMUnMoBansHoro nositps (45) BuxigHa pisHuusa Tuckis (46)
lMuToma noTyXHICTb Ha BxoAi (47) PerynioBanbHun daktop (48) Tun kepyBaHHs (49) MakcumanbHa 30BHILLHS WBUAKICTL BUTOKY (50)
MakcymanbHa BHYTPILLHS WBKUAKICTb BUTOKY (51) CniBBigHOLWeEHHSA cyMilwi (52) LLIo6 yHUKHYTW 3HWXEHHSI ecbeKTUBHOCTI abo NPOAYKTUBHOCTI,
hinbTp HeobxiaHO perynspHo ouunat. Bupib Bkasye Ha HeobxiaHICTb 3amiHu dinbTpa. [ing oTpuMaHHS AoAATKOBOI iHdbopMalLlii Mpo 3amiHy
chinsTpa AvB. NocibHuk 3 ekcnnyaradii. (53) Disassembly instruction (54) CtaHgapTHe BigxuneHHsi noToky nosiTps npu +20 Ma (55)
CraHgapTHe BigxuneHHs noToky nositps npu -20 Ma (56) MlepMeTUYHICTb MiX 30BHILLHBOO Ta BHYTPILLUHBOK YacTUHaMu
ru (1) Toprosasi mapka (2) Mogenu (3) YoensHoe aHepronotpebnexune *2 (4) YaensHoe sHepronotpebnexune *1 (5) YaenbHoe
aHepronoTpebneHve *3 (6) Knacc sHeproachdekTmBHoCTY BeHTUNsLMK (7) Tun (8) BCTpoeHHbI NpuBoA nnm npuBog, KOTOPbIA AOIKEH 6bITb
yctaHoBneH (9) Cuctema pekynepauum Tenna (10) Mpagyc nsmeHeHns Temnepatypbl Npu pekynepauuy Tenna (11) MakcumanbHbin
o6beMHbIN pacxo Bo3dyxa (12) OnekTpuyeckas BxogHasi MOLHOCTb NPUBOAa BEHTUNSTOPA, BKIOYasi MMEIOLLMECS ynpaensoLmne
ycTpovicTa auratens (13) YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOW MOLLHOCTU, BHYTpU (14) Ba3oBbi 06beMHbI pacxoa Bo3ayxa (15) basosas pasHuua
nasnenus (16) YaenbHas BxogHas MolHocTb (17) KoaddumumeHT ynpaenexus (18) Bua ynpasnenus (19) MakcumanbHas CKOpOCTb BHELIHEN
yTeukmn (20) MakcumanbHasi CKOpoCTb BHYTpeHHel yTeuku (21) CkopocTb cMelumBaHus (22) Bo nsbexanune cHkeruns KM vnm mowHocTm
duUnbTp HeobxoaMMO perynsapHo obcnyxuneaTe. 3genve ykasbiBaeT Ha HEOBXOAUMOCTb 3aMeHbl usbTpa. [JononHUTenbHy MHOPMaLmIo O
3ameHe unbTpa MOXHO HalTW B pykoBOACTBE Mo akcnnyaTtauun. (23) Disassembly instruction (24) OTknoHeHve perynmpyemMoi BenuyvHbl
ob6bemHoro pacxoga npu +20 Ma (25) OTknoHeHWe perynupyemoi BenudmHel o6bemHoro pacxoga npu -20 lMa (26) BosayxoHenpoHWLaeMocTb
Mexay NoMeLLeHWEM M BHELLHUM MPOCTpPaHCTBOM (27) ExxerogHoe notpebneHune anektpoaHeprum (100m2) (28) ExxeroaHoe noTtpebnexHve
anekTpoaHeprum (100m2) (29) ExerogHoe notpebneHne anektpoareprun (100m2) (30) ExerogHas akoHomusa Tennosow aHeprum (*9) (31)
ExxerogHas akoHoMusi Tennosol aHeprum (32) ExxeroagHas akoHomusa Tennosow aHeprum (*10) (33) YaenbHoe aHepronoTpebneHue *2 (34)
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YnenbHoe aHepronoTpebnenne *1 (35) YoensHoe aHepronoTpebnexue *3 (36) Knacc sHeproadgdektnBHocT BeHTUnsAummM (37) Tun (38)
BcTpoeHHbI nprBoA, nnv NpuBoA, KOTOPbIN AoMmkeH ObiTk ycTaHoBMeH (39) Cuctema pekynepauum Tenna (40) Mpagyc nameHeHus
TemnepaTypbl Npy pekynepauuu tenna (41) MakcumanbHbii 06beMHbIN pacxod Bo3ayxa (42) OnekTpuyeckas BxogHasi MOLLHOCTb NpuBoda
BEHTUMATOPA, BKMOYas UMetoLLMecs ynpaenstoLme ycTponctea Asuratens (43) YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOW MOLLHOCTU, BHYTpY (44) Ba3oBbii
o6bemHbIN pacxos Bo3gyxa (45) basosas pasHuua fasneHus (46) YaoenbHas BxogHas MOLWHOCTb (47) KoadbduumeHT ynpasnenus (48) Bug
ynpaBneHus (49) MakcumanbHas ckopocTb BHeLHen yTeukn (50) MakcumanbHas ckopocTb BHYyTpPeHHel yTedku (51) CKopocTb cMeluBaHus
(52) Bo nsbexaHue cHmwkenust KMOQ nnm mowHocTv mnsTp Heobxoammo perynsipHo obcnyxueatb. M3genuve ykasbiBaeT Ha HE06xoanMMOCTb
3ameHbl punbTpa. JononHUTENbHY MHOPMaLUo 0 3ameHe unbTpa MOXKHO HalnTK B pykoBoACTBe No akcnnyataumu. (53) Disassembly
instruction (54) OTknoHeHWe perynvpyemoi BenunynHbl o6bemHoro pacxoaga npu +20 Ma (55) OTkNoHeHWe perynupyemon BenUUYnHbI
ob6bemHoro pacxoga npu -20 Ma (56) Bo3gyxoHenpoHMLAeMoCTb Mexay NoMeLLeHUeM U BHELLHMM NPOCTPaHCTBOM
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